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CENTRAL4I\TISTRi!E TRIBUNAt,, 
CUrTAC( BENCH : 	CTJrTJcK. 

IGINAL APPLICATIJN N3.17 )F 191 

Cutack, this the Z-k.day of May, 15 

CJRAM: 

THE HJN3URA3LE SHRI JUST IC1 r).P .HIREMArH, V ICE-(--HAIRMAN 
AND 

TH HJN)URA31SE SHRI H.RAJENDRA PRASAD,EMBER (AtiMN.) 

.. 

Smt.Bina Devi, 
(w/o Sri Shantimoy pati), 
At-Tala Telenga Bazar, 
P. )_TelerIga Bazar, 
Outtack 	 ... 	 Appli2ant. 

By the Advocate 	 - 	 M/s J.Patnaik, 
L • Pang a r i, 
ii.C.patnaik & 
s. IYi.g at a. 

-versuS- 

Union at India, 
represented by the Secretary, 
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, 
Sastri Bhawan, 
New D1hj-1iO 001 	.•• 	 Respondent. 

y the Advocate 	- 	 Mr.Ashok MiSra, 
Sr .Central 
Govt . Standing 
Counsel. 

ORDER 

D.P.HP, ,&-,lN2H,VICE-CHAIR~IAN 
	 The applicant herein joined 

All India Radio in February, 1953 as a Staff Artiste. 

Having been selected by the Union Public Service 

CofliSSiofl (U.P.S.C.' for short) she was apoointed 

/ 	as a Station Director ()rdinary Grade) at Jeypore 

on regular basis with effect from 14.2.1978 and after 
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sh. out in five years Df Service as a 6tation 

rirector ()rginery Grade) she was aOpjinted 

as a 3tdtj Director with affect from 28.6.1993 

d Jas confirmed as such in COflSUltCti)fl with the 

j.p•c• 
Having worked as Deputy Director (xterna1 

i rVj) and JOint iirector (Family ie1f are) in 

the 11India Radio, she was working as Director, 

Diord'arshan Kendra  at Cuttack when this dpp1j.atjon 

came to be filed on 2.1.11. in the year 1988_89 

fv 
asts of Deputy DirectorhGeneral All India 

aCio,/D)ordarshan fell vacant and she was considered 

iong with Dchers by the Departmental Promotion Committee 

D.P.c.' for short) and on the basis of the 

instructions and guidelieg Contained in. P. & k.R. 

dated 30.12.1976, the 

D..C. Selected the appiican for oromotion to the 

cost of DCputy Director General, All India Radio/ioordarshafl 

Jr( recDmended her case for promotj:)n. As per the guideljns 
edefl existed in ).. dated 30.12.1)75, officers 

categ)rjsed as Cood' by the t.P.O. could be emoanelled 

r aromotion to any post under the Uflin of India 

to oich the )romoti-)ns were to he made by the 

selection method. Thus she was found Suitable by the 

D.P.C. for the said post. 

2 
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vefl the tLnistry of Information 

i -id l3roadcasting agreed with the recommendation 

Df the D.P.C. finding her suitable for promotion 

o that osc, but the Appointments Committee of the 

(--abinet A.C.C' for short) unfortunately for her 

Jem-reed with the r:cornndatjon of both the D.P.C. 

:i the cncerncd Ministry and as a result, she was 

not promoted. It appears that though five posts 

ecL nd to be filled up and only three officers 

in Lhn fray, only two officeLs, namely, T.R.Malekar 

ind Chitra Narayan were promoted to the post of 

Deputy Director Gene.a1 by nobification dated 

31 .1 .1999 (Anne  xure-l) and she was not given oromot iOn 

depending only on the dissent given by the A.C.C. 

o: oggrieved against her non-consideration for 

she approached this Tribunal in Jriginal 

)olication NO.129 of 1939 which carre to be transferred 

the Principal Bench of C.A.T. at Delhi and re-numbered 

as Jriginal Application No.2055 of 1.999 The 

i YnO 	rOJooflJeflt in that application was 

n 	c an. 	ho higher selectivity standards 

subsequently laid down in ).M. dated 10.2.1999 

n reJr)ect of 	osts which are in the scale 	f Rs.3700-5000/- 

and ahve, only officers with Bench Mark Grade of 

very G000' and ')ut standing' were c onsidered to be 

.3.litable for erornotion and that those with 	nch Mk 

Cade of 'Good' were not sudto.bie for :3rorflotion. 

I,' 
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Ic wea urged in thac applicatisn that che said 

;. . dated 10.3.1939 had no retrjspectjre effect, 

t. 

 

came into force only with effect from 1 .4.1989 

s:d in the 	'I. itself and therefore on the 

date when she was to be considered for Promotion 

hi impediment coming in her way was not in farce at 

all. Having consicered all asoects the Banch directed 

hat her promotion had to be considered afresh.She 

than made a representation dated 1.10 .1990 to the 

Union Ministry, but retired on 30.11 .1990 on attaining 

superannuation. She now Prays that the respondent 

directed to c)nsjder her case in the light of 

dated 30.12.176 and to pass suitable orders with 

irte frame. 

3. 	 Tn. respon Lent has cantencied in its 

c)unber that the applicant having filed her representati.:)n 

dated 1.10.1990 did not wait for the statutory period 

si 	befsre fiiig this application s  Though 

she- hd not cmol:tEd the requisite cualifying service 

when the D.P.C. considered her case, she was in fact 

LeCDmmefl.io far promotion to the said Deputy Director 

GeflLal grade. The recommendaCion of the D.P.C. is only 

A 	advisory in nature and is &ways subject to the orders 

of the competent apoointinc, authority. The entire 
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case of the resoondent is stated in paragraph 2 of 

the counter as below: 

"However, the recornmendatjoiof the 
Departmental promoti)n  Committee 
are advisory in nature and are 
always subj act to the approval 
of Aopo mt ing Authori ty/Comoetent 
Auth :r ity. The recommenjatj)ns 
of the Iepartmenba1 promoti)n  
Committee were duly laced before 
the Competent Authority. The 
Competent Authority while considering 
the recommendati)ns of the Departmental 
Prot ion Committee applied hiqher 
standards of selectivity in this case 
as it has been done in many other 
cases, Smt.Bitia DCVi applicant did 
not come up to the standards so laid 
down by the Competent Authority, 
while considering the recommendations 
of the Depdrtmental promotj)n Committee. 
The applicant was not promoted to the 
post of DDG because she was not approved 
for promotion to the said post by 
the Cmtent Authority." 

When this was the case, the applicant filed the 

earlier aplica:ion, ).A.NO.128 of 1989 which was decided 

later by the Principal 9ench at Delhi and a direction 

was given t consider her casa afresh for promotion 

to the aforesaid post. The respondent then proceeds 

to add as follows in paragraph 3: 

ck 

"Accordingly, the case of applicant 
for promotion to the post of DIL 
was consicierea afresh h-it on 
reconsideration also, the Competent 
Authority decided that its earlier 
decision should stand. Accordinc-ly, 
the direction of the PrinCipal nch 
of the Tribunal stend fully complied 
with." 
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4. 	 The reiounent itaintained that the hiqher 

e1ectiv1ty stanards laid down in ..P. & T. ).M. 

Jitea. 

 

10.3.1'439 in respect of the posts which are 

in the level of R.3700-500/- and above are the guidelines 

tO be followed by the ...P.c. there are no guidelines 

vh :n bDua:i the c oeent authority to fallow any 

anch :rk Grjes. It thus took a stand that the 

iirections given by the Principal 3ench were carried 

)ut and her case considered but not eleared 

br )r)mT)tion. 

Lhe relevant Diiice d no reLien unori oy 

ai responeent is of 10.3.1989 and it referred to the 

J.P.3. enj ying full (iiscretion to devise their 

'w-i methods anJA procedures for objective assessment 

of the suitdoility of canaiiates who are to be 

c)nsidered by them. H-,Wever, the )fbjce Memo was 

intended to prescribe fresh guidelines in order 

t ensure greater Selectivity in matters of promotions 

au for having uniform procedures for assessment by 

J.P.Cs. Among other things, the most relevant and the 

ne which is scruarely relied upon is as follows in 

ojr 2.3.1 : 

"Wherever promotions are made 
for induction to Group 'A' posts or services 
from lower groups, the bench mark would 
continue to be 'good'. However, officers 
graded as 'outstanding' would rank en bloc 
senior to those who are graded as 'Very Good' 
and officers graded as 'Very Good' Would rank 
en lc senior to those who are graded as 'Good' 
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and placed in the select panel accordingly 
upto the number of vacancies, officers 
with same grading maintaining their 
inter se seniority in the feeder post. 

(ii) 	In resoect of all posts which 
are in the level of Rs.3700-5000 and adove, 
the 	nch mark grade should be 1Vetv Goad'. 
However, officers who are graded as ')utstancijng 
would rank en bloc senior to those who are 
graded as 1 Very Good1  and placed in the 
select panel accordingly upto the njmber of 
vacancies, officers with same grading maintaining 
their inter se seniority in the feeder post.' 

The jffice Memo further made it clear that these 

instructions will take effect from 1.4.189. 

6. 	Even before the Principal 3ench which 

decided .- .No.2055/89 the same argument ;as advanced 

relying On the aforesaid )fdice Memo dated 10.3.1999 

and the same para 2.3.1 (ii) as well as pJra 2.1.2 

were relied upon and referred to. It was canvassed 

before the Tribunal by the aoolicant's counsel that 

these guidelines came into force about three months 

after the D.P.C. conSidered the case of the aopiicant 

ad. recommended her for pr:Dtflot ion. Theref  ore, these 

guidelines are not applicable to her case. The selection 

of the applicant and three others was made by the 

t.p.c. and recom.ended for promotion in the light 
of the guidelines then existed, n oly, D.P0  & A.R. 

.M.NO.22011/6/75-stt.(D) dated 30.12.1976. Therefore, 

when the [nStter came before the A .0.0., it had only 

to •aop1y the norms and guidelines considered by the D.p.c. 



-B- 

It is Uncijacuted that the uidelines of 1975 

did support the case of the applicant for oromotion and 

considered by the D.P.C. The Principal Bench observed 

that because the guidelines of 10.3.1989 were not 

made kncwn to the applicant nor were they published 

before 10.3.1939, her case was directed t be 

o nsioered afresh, 

7. 	It is now the grievance of the aplicarit 

that the selection method that was adopted by the 

D.P.C. while considering her case alone is applicable 

to har and. not the 9.14. of 10,3.13. The selection 

:rt.:thod in the earlier 3.1m, of 30.12.11175 was as follows: 

"2 • selection Method: Where proiTtoti ons 
are to be made CY selectionTethad as orescribed 
in the Recruitment Rules, the fiel1 of choice 
viz, the number of officers to be C)flidered 
shuld oriinari ly extend to 5 of 6 times 
the number of vacancies expected to be filled 
within ayear. The officers in the field of 
selection,excluaina those conSidered unfit 
for rJmotion by Departmental Promoti :)n 
Committee, should be classified óy the 
Departmental Promotion Committee as "Outstanding", 
"EVery good", and "Good", n the basis of their 
merit, as assessed by the L.P.C. after 
examination of their res Pecti1e records of 
sevjce.In other words, it is entirely 
left to the D.p.. to make its own 
cld3Sifictjon of the oficers being 
considered by them for promotion to seLectjjn 

A 

	

	 posts, iLrespectve of the grading that may 
be .3hown in the CR5. the panel should thereafter 

( 

	

	 be drawn up to the extent necessary by placing 
the names of the "3atstanding Jficers" first, 
followed by the officers categ rised as "Very 
Good" an. followed by the officers categorised 
as "Goi". The inter se seniority of officers 
belnging to any one category would ha the 
same as their seniority in the lower grade." 
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it coulJ thus be ser th.it  those officers who 

were cate.grised as 'Good' by the ..P.C. could 

also be ernoanelled for promotion to any post under 

the  UniDn of India to which the promotins were 

to be made by the selection method. :3ecaua: tne applicant 

was cetegorised as 'Good' by the D.P.d., she 

was also fund suitable for promotion to the post 

which now she asojres. 3ven the learned counsel 

f)r the resoondent admitted that the categ•orjsat.ion 

s 'Good' C)uid not be considered C 'Unfit'. 

Therefore, in the se.tecti.on method of 1)76, ')utstandjng', 

'Very Good' and 'GoOQ' were casegorised in which 

the officers Could be placed though those categorised. 

as 'JUtstanding' and 'very Gjod' could get preference. 

)n the basis of these categ-orisations alone inter se 

seniority belonging to any :ategory could not be disturbed. 

it was brought to our notice that the D.P.C. for 

promotion to Group '' officers consisted of 

hoimri/Member, u.p.s.. as Chairman; seCretary/Joint 
Jcra.ary(:),anistry of Information & Broadcasting 

5 riemoer; Director General,All Irid1 Radio as Member; 

end Director General,Loordarshan as Member. The 

recomendations of the D.P.i. have to go to the U.P.3.C. 

before perhaos being sent to the A.C.O. It was also 

state by the L 	jricent' S C UnSC I during arguments 
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that even the c ricrned Airiistry of Infrmation 

and Broadcasting had recomnended her case for 

promotion falling in line with the D.P.C. To 

put it in a nutshell, the D.?.C. consisting of 

high ranking officers racoritnended the case of the 

aopl3.cant,the ü.P..C. gave its clearance and the 

1 nistry accepted these recrendations. It was nly 

theA.C.C. which perhaps did not see eye to eye with these 

recomvEvluationS. 

8. 	As far back as on 25.6.191 this Tribunal 

felt it necessary to look into the proceedngs of the 

n.p.c. and A.C.C. in which, acrording to the larned 
anding Counsel for the Central Government, mention 

s made about consideration of the case of the 

plicant in pursuance of the oer of the Principal 

nCh referred to above. It therefore directed the 

respondent to produce those records for perusal 

f the Bench. on 16.9.191 hearing both sides 

an exhaustive considered order came to be made by 

this Tribunal directing the respondent to produce 

the records referred to aove and if priilege was 

claimed under 3ection3  123 and 124 of the Evidence Act, 

that crnld be taken up after the documents are 

V produced and perused by the Tribunal. It appears 

atter 15.7.1992 the matter was not pursued as at that 

stage it was submitted for the Government that the 

I 



question of privilege was pending before the 

u?rene Court in certain :rtter. chen we asked for 

iccuments repeatedly even during hearing, 

the respondents reply was that they were nt 

cede available. The applicant retired as far 'oack 

:is in the year 199 and this is the seond round that 

she has resorted to, to claim benefit even though 

she has retired. it was brought to eur notice that 

when the D.P.C. considered the case, there were five 

vacancies end only two were filled up but she was 

ian ored ytbe A.C.C. Therefore, there was Clear 

vacancy when she beCame due for promotion and the D.P.C. 

recons aer case . 	ec have pointed ut earlier, 

bhe 	•1• of 10 .3.1 13 un-eer which she is now sought 

to be held to be not competent for promoti)n, was t 

effect only from 1 .4.198. The resonderi: L 

nec in a position to inform the Tribunal wha \ihe 

with the A.C.C. to reject her case. Even at this length 

f tica no recoras were made available for our 

3crutifly though the respondent coulc ask the Tribunal 

) wichho1a them from the applicant. That, however, 

culd have been cnsidered by going through the 

records. It is undisputed that her case 	not fall 

within the ambit of ).rl. dated 10.3.1939. That being 

41 	so, we do not finC any reasons why the applicant 
sh.ulj not get nrcmetin. 
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It is next urgee. Lor the dLDPl1JUL tidit 

ctiofl of the competent aithority in the matter Df remetlen 

enying promotion to her to the post in c-uestion is 

in natut. inasmuch as two other QficidL3 

were also considered along with hers ad who 

ned also secured the satie rating from the D.2.C. were 

(iVCfl promotion. In support of this grievance, the 

ipolcant has made certain averments which have not oen 

eontroverted by the responacnt. jne of the guidelines 

in 0.1. dated 3,12.176 with regard to selection methon 

ads been reproauced in para 4(u) of the clDoliedti)fl t) 

which we have adverted earlier. What she has eai:ticuiarly 

averrea in para 5(u) Df her eoon..:etir:n is elsj waIte 

relevant afld it is as follows : 

dii) 	 For thc-it cr the hearing 
01 ).A.No.2055 or I)3) before tee :3rjrlc:Loal 
3Crich of the Central Administrative Tribundl 
from the proceedinqs of the i.p.:. eroiuc 
it was revealed that mt .hitra Narayan hea 
elso been eateqerised as "Good" by the 
hepdvtment al Promot ion Committee for S ome 
f the years on the asts of her service 

re c ords and the Appointment s Committee 
accepted the recommendations Df the 
.0 Tpartrnental Promotion Committee for 
prorotlon. The petitiner on the other hdd 
with the same 3ench 4ark Grade of "Good 
was not orwaoted to the post of deputy 
JDi T etor Gene cal, All Idid Rad io,00rdarshan. 
deflidl of promotion to the petitioner on 
the ground that the petitioner has been 
categorised as Go °  by the o.P.C. woula 
a count to discriminati - n and would be violative 
Df the 

/ 	
T 	

fundartentul ri1hts 	the petitinCt 
3 f the CnStitutio n.' under Articles 14 and l 

hel 	 or the respnent nly ate thatearned counsel 

 

it ecS the a, • 	whi :h t rca:: down all the ccc onreon TLJti)flS 



-13 
and did not qi'Ie prm;ion to her. Though the 

-'oplicent has been agitating about her being 

ignored without any valid reasons from the year 1939 

v filing 3.A.No.2055 of 1939, still the Tribunal 

f.3 not made Imown why the Same norma that weighed in 

giving promotion to the two other of ficils did not weigh 

in Lho. ;a.e of the jooli:ant. In our con3iaered 

vi ,/, tirefore, fenial Df promotion tohe coplicant 

on the plea that her case did not fit into the norms 

hct were laid dDwn in 139 guidelines is :learly 

discriminatory offending Article 14 of the CnStjttj 

and cannot be upheld. The learned counsel for the 

applicant 3hri J.Patnaik referring to the prayer made 

in the application urged that though she prayed for a 

irection to reconsider her case, in the circumstances 

obtaining so far, it serves no purpose by iiaking such a 

direction but a direction be made to gie her promotion 

frirn th Jito her collocues were promoted, i ,e. from 31.1 .1939. 

Cc ording to him, the Tribunal is comtent to give appropriate 

relief and need not confine itself to the one prayed 

.Lr i Lhe oipllcation, as ultimately it is the Tribunal 

dich has to do justice to the parties taking into 

aonsideratijn all the attendent circumstances. We do 

find sufficient force in this cotentjon. It may be 

stated here that generally the Tribunals shall ask 

ILI-he competent autho:ity or the appointing authority 

t rec)asrJer Lh: COSO Of 0 JYz: CCOnJT. servant who has 
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been denied promotion. That course was adopted, 

as already pointed out earlier,by the Principal Bench 

while disposing of .A.No.2055 of 1989 before it. 

The applicant retired in NOvember,1990 and still she 

hs not been able to enjoy the fruits of favourable 

consideration of her legitimate grievance. In our 

candLe Led view, this isa fit co3c in which we shDald 

a d icection that: She shell be given oromotien to 

the post of Deputy Director General with effect from 

31 .1 .1989 on which date Shri T .R . I4alakar and Smt.Chitra 

Nurain were promoted in the pay scale of Rs.5900-6700/, 

The applicant shall be deemed to hate been promoted 

from that date and she shall be given all the monetary 

benefits  including the pensionary benefits in the light 

of the pay scale to which she stands promoted. All 

the monetary benefits so awarded shall be calculated 

and paid within 120 (hundred and twenty)days from the 

date of receipt of copy of this orders  Parties to 

4, 

bear their costs. 

RAJNDA AAD) 
MBkR (AD!(I 3TRATIVE) 

a., t1AY( 

(D.P.HIRIMATH) 
V ICE-CHAIR:4AN 

  


